Held-for-trading financial assets 146,972,112.00 168,875,000.00
Accounts receivable 567,884,924.66 170,480,719.74
Accounts payable (44,130,678.20) (21,456,110.71)
Other payables (63,769,901.15) (82,683,782.26)
Short-term borrowings — (573,726,238.81)
Long-term borrowings (1,838,388,000.00) (1,647,805,500.00)

The Group pays close attention to the impact of exchange rate changes on the Group’s
foreign exchange risk. Except for above items, the other financial instruments of the
Group are not involved in foreign exchange risk.

206 GREAT WALL MOTOR COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Period from 1 January to 30 June 2019

IX. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

1. Objective and policies of risk management (continued)

1.1 Market risk (continued)

1.1.1 Foreign exchange risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange risk

Holding other variables constant, the effects of potential reasonable changes in
exchange rates on the profit and loss and equity interests before tax for the period are
set out below:

RMB

Item
Fluctuation of
foreign exchange rate

For the period from
1 January to 30 June 2019

(Unaudited)

Effects on profit

Effects on
shareholders’

interest

USD 5% strengthening against RMB 16,159,303.75 16,159,303.75
USD 5% weakening against RMB (16,159,303.75) (16,159,303.75)
EUR 5% strengthening against RMB (78,244,775.29) (78,244,775.29)
EUR 5% weakening against RMB 78,244,775.29 78,244,775.29
AUD 5% strengthening against RMB 7,363,096.04 7,363,096.04
AUD 5% weakening against RMB (7,363,096.04) (7,363,096.04)

Note:  The effects of the possible reasonable changes in the exchange rates of other foreign currencies to the profit
and loss and equity interests before tax for the period are relatively insignificant.

207INTERIM REPORT 2019

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Period from 1 January to 30 June 2019

IX. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

1. Objective and policies of risk management (continued)

1.1 Market risk (continued)

1.1.1 Foreign exchange risk (continued)

RMB

Item
Fluctuation of
foreign exchange rate

For the period from
1 January to 30 June 2018

(Unaudited)

[…]

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Period from 1 January to 30 June 2019

IX. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

1. Objective and policies of risk management (continued)

1.1 Market risk (continued)

1.1.2 Interest rate risk

The risk of change in cash flow of financial instruments caused by interest rate changes
in the Group relates primarily to floating-rate loans bank borrowings (Note VI.20). The
Group aims at keeping borrowings at variable rates so as to eliminate risk of fair value
change of interest.

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk is based on the assumption that changes in
market interest rate will affect the interest income or expense of financial instruments
with floating rates.

In accordance with the assumption above, with no changes in other factors, the
influence on profit and shareholders’ interest before tax which caused by reasonable
fluctuation of interest rate in this period is as follows:

RMB

Item
Fluctuation of
interest rate

For the period from
1 January to 30 June 2019

(Unaudited)

Effect on profit

Effect on
shareholders’

interest

Long-term borrowings Increase of 100 basis
 points

(18,383,880.00) (18,383,880.00)

Long-term borrowings Decrease of 100 basis
 points

18,383,880.00 18,383,880.00

Short-term borrowings Increase of 100 basis
 points

(3,093,615.00) (3,093,615.00)

Short-term borrowings Decrease of 100 basis
 points

3,093,615.00 3,093,615.00

1.1.3. Other pricing risks

The Group’s price risks are mainly generated from held-for-trading equity instrument
investments. Therefore, the Group is exposed to the risks of changes in the security
prices. The Group pays close attention on market changes to minimize the equity
security price risks.

209INTERIM REPORT 2019

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Period from 1 January to 30 June 2019

IX. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

1. Objective and policies of risk management (continued)

1.2 Credit risk

As at 30 June 2019, the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk which will cause a